Craig W. Bulkley

From: Brian Law <brianlaw@lawwarehouses.com>

Sent: Tuesday, September 11, 2012 10:29 AM

To: Craig W. Bulkley

Cc: Lehmann, Suzan M., John Guerette; Jack Law; LAW-Jack Glow; monksco
Subject: RE: Law - Warehouse RFP 2012-14

Craig:  To clear up any confusion over these dates, you asked me to indicate what cost increases would result by
extending my Proposal to November 14" 2012, and if in fact | would agree to extend my Proposal offer to November 14,

2012.

Please accept this email as notification that | agree to extend my Proposal without change in rates until November 14,
2012,

Brian

From: Brian Law
Sent: Tuesday, September 11, 2012 10:02 AM
To: chulkley@ljguor.state.nh.us

Cc: 'Lehmann, Suzan M.'; John Guerette; jlaw@lawwarehouses.com; Jack Glow; monksco
Subject: Warehouse RFP 2012-14

Craig: | have tentative agreement to extend my agreement with Nestle. As such | agree to extend my Proposal for the
30-month period beginning November 1, 2013 through November 14, 2012.

Brian



XTL

I'J
Summary of RFP Proposat - 1st 30 moriths '
Total Est, CONTRACT RATES
Voknaie
!INBOUND HANDLING SUMMARY; - "
1-180 cases per code B572.544 6,735,570
181 - 200 cages por code 4,599,321 1.20 1,918,185 - 1.3 1,588,321 1.60 .
300 - 670 cases per code 3,204,562 108 3,394,790 - 0.80 2,884,108 0G0 -
670+ cages per code 2,978,765 085 2,627,627 - 080 2,381,412 [E: 1) -
Pafiot Packs 4,910 760 37,318 - 725 35601 T2 -
Gasos uncoded of unsaleable 8,829 6.00 41,672 - 5.00 34,643 500 -
(Case Relurns 4,535 50 5.00 22,877 500 250 NiA - 1.00 50
Pallet Returns 14 15.00 207 - NiA - 16 60 -
Botlle Retums 3p2 160 362 NiA - .50 -
TOTAL INBOUND HANDLING: 13,520,574 40,050 ¥ 18,786,614 $ 13,870,664 - 44,050
ETORAGE SUMMBRY: - . SRR Dol EERERE PR A
Casas 1 - 94 Days 50,450,604 12,000 0.1 5,549,566 5,045,080 .
Cases 85 - 162 Days 8,118,185 11,000 0.20 2,353.694 [13-17] 1,823,237 2,750
Cagos 183 - 385 Days 2,008,998 12,000 0.60 2,325 507 .50 1,463,408 3.000
(Casee 305+ Days 1,850,772 146 2,311,081 - - 0.70 1,155,540 - -
Cases on Hold Status <385 558,689 066 446,950 - - G.50 276,344 - -
(:ases on Hold Status ~385 72,603 140 104 645 - . [13:] 67,521 -
Allpeated products <64 58,004 .11 7458 - - 040 5,690 -
Aflocated producis>85 35,451 0,29 10,281 . . 820 7,080 -
Pallat Packs 1-84 19,567 500 G7,9323 - . 5.00 97,8235 - -
Pallet Packs 85-182 8,946 1280 89,629 ’ - - 10.c0 68,4680 - -
Paliet Packs 183-385 3,615 35.00 126,562 - 20.00 0,300 -
Pallet Packs 365+ 2,301 63.00 132,358 . - 40.00 84,040 . -
Fallals on Hold Status <365 1,136 38.00 406,894 - - 20,00 22,720 - -
Fallsls on Hold Slatus >385 14 63.00 BES - . 40.00 580 - -
TOTAL STORAGE: 63,891,505 35,000 % 13,504,408 s 14,110 § 8,983,018 5 5,760
OUTBOLUND SUMMARY, £ R D AR
|Singls Botla 1,479,208 - 076 1,109,474 - - 015 221,895
Autornttic Orders {Cases) 13,705,008 13,705,008 . 015 2,065,751 . 014 1,818701
Non-Automalls Orders {Cases) 62,853 62,653 . 025 15,883 015 9,398 . -
Autarntc Orders {Cases) - out of state 85449 . 075 64,057 . - - - e <]
FOTAL CUTBOUND: 13,853,106 $ £4,087 $ 3,180,888 H 9,390 2,140,686
ACCESSORIAL HE :
Advertising Materlal HNDLG PER CASE - SMAELL 132 1.00 132 112 - -
BNDLG PER CASE - LARGE 477 280 1,162 200 954
STRG PER CASE - SMALL 132 1.00 132 050 86 - .
STRG PER CASE - LARGE 477 4,50 2,146 390 1,431 ~ B
REC STRG PER CASE - SMALL 132 1.00 132 100 132 . .
REC STRG PER CASE - LARGE 8413 4,50 28,859 B.00 38,478 - N
NON-AUTO MIN UPCHARGE B5 30.00 2,564 2500 2,42% -
Bltnkets HANDLING / BLANKET 1,52 KE ) 43,508 000 34,560 . .
STORAGE { BLANKET 1,916 8.50 18,288 1000 19,180 . .
Extra Labor & Equipment  W/H LABOR - REG 910 4820 42,038 4000 36,400 40.00 .
WH LABOR - QT . 8826 - 6000 - 6008 -
WMH MAN & EQUIP - REG 22 88.20 1,845 40.00 880 40,00 -
W/H MAN & EQLIP - OT - 107.40 . 60.00 - 6000 .
OFFiCE - REG kn 48,20 510 4000 440 - -
OFFICE - OT - - 69.25 - 6040 - - -
Physical inventory Cases ~ BUPPLIERS 2,065,541 0.18 315387 010 208,554 - .
Bottie Charge 38,015 0.18 8857 020 7.603 010 -
Case Charge - NHSLC 42980  gee column i 0.18 T3 NIA - 005 -
Specisl Reporte PER REPORTILIST 44 36.00 1,568 2500 1,100 - -
Destruction PER CASE (0 lo 55) 24818 500 19,078 400 15,264 4.00 -
PER CASE 56+ 15,280 3485 58,746 .50 63,441 3.50 -
Labeling Cases {0 fo 55) 27,881 310 88,3668 2,50 69,652 1.00 -
Cases (56 40 99) 31,321 2,50 78,302 225 70472 0.80 -
Cases (100 {v 209} 56,480 1.55 87,544 125 ‘70,600 0.80 B
{Cases (300+} 47,064 080 42358 075 35,295 0.70 -
Minimum (upcharge) 3,152 20,00 34,574 15.00 17,280 15.00 -
Ralabeling Casos relabeled 46,330 1.75 84,003 1.00 46,339 100 -
Minimum (upcharge) 52 80,00 1,572 150 b 15.00 .
Dusplicate Labels Duplicate fabels 7 1.00 731 NiA - 0.50 -
Min inveles Chy Min Involee Upcharges 185 30.00 5542 ] N . ]
l § 1,027,072 $ . § 731,123 s .

ey

ADDITIONAL NOTES:

- NHSLE
COSTS  § 1251248

SUPPLIER

€OSTS -

Graal Telal . § 34,723,428
CostiCase - & 2.51

SUPPLIER
COsTS

-22%
Grand Fosal
CosliCase

NHSLG
COS8TS

$ 2,190.39%

$  {100.000) (]
36% i b
-24% .

{a) Revenus sharing proposal Is based on regional distribution of wine and splrits to locations oulside of New Hampshire.
XTL. proposes to share § 10 per case for every case of product warghoused and shipped to locallons oulside of New Hampshire
Cur estimataes of this aclivily for the 30 month pariod total 85,449 cases 85,440 cases x § 10 = $8,545 over the initial 30 month term, this figure was used for the above analysjs
XTL propeses 1,000,000 cases of this activity will ocurr over the 18! 30 month period Lotaling a revenua sharing oppatunity of $100,000 for tha NHSLG XL, to elaborate an this estimate during presentalions



Ex E L ONE WAREHOUSE EXEL
Summary of RFP Proposal - 1st 30 months COSTS - APP D INHSLC COSTS - APP D1
o CONTRACT RATES ‘Proposed Proposed Total
0 0 Jan 1, 2013 - Octaber 31, 2013 Contract Estimated Contract Estimated
INBOUND HANDLING SUMMARY: 1st 30 Months) | (1st 30 Months) |[ N Rates Cost Rates Cost
1- 180 cases per code 6,123,246 40,000 1.40 8,572,544 1.40 56,000 0.92 5,633,388
181 - 299 cases per code 1,599,321 1.20 1,919,185 - 0.92 1,471,376
300 - 670 cases per code 3,204,562 1.05 3,364,790 % 0.92 2,948,197
670+ cases per code 2,976,765 0.95 2,827,927 - 0.92 2,738,624
Pallet Packs 4910 7,60 37,319 - 10.00 49,104
Cases uncoded or unsaleable 6,929 6.00 41,572 - 5.00 34,643
Case Returns 4,535 50 5.00 22,677 5.00 250 5.00 22,677
Pallet Returns 14 15.00 207 . 10.00 138
Bottle Returns 392 1.00 392 - 1.00 392
TOTAL INBOUND HANDLING: 13,920,674 40,050 $ 16,786,614 $ 56,250 $ 12,898,537 s -
STORAGE SUMMARY:
Cases 1 - 84 Days 50,450,604 12,000 041 5,549,566 011 1,320 011 5,549,566
Cases 85 - 182 Days 8,116,185 11,000 029 2,353,694 0.29 3,190 0.30 2,434,856
Cases 183 - 365 Days 2,906,996 12,000 0.80 2,325,597 0.80 9,600 0.80 2,325,597
Cases 365+ Days 1,650,772 1.40 2,311,081 % - 1.25 2,063,465
Cases on Hold Status <365 558,688 0.80 446,950 - - 0.80 446,950
Cases on Hold Status >365 72,603 1.40 101,645 s - 125 90,754
Allocated products <84 66,904 011 7,359 - - 0.1 7.359
Allocated products=>85 35,451 0.29 10,281 - - 0.30 10,635
Pallet Packs 1-84 19,587 5.00 97,933 - - 500 97,933
Pallet Packs 85-182 6,948 12.90 89,629 - - 10.00 69,480
Pallet Packs 183-365 3515 36.00 126,552 - - 30.00 105,460
Pallet Packs 365+ 2101 63.00 132,359 ] 2 50.00 105,047
Pallets on Hold Status <385 1,136 36,00 40,894 - - 30.00 34,078
Pallets on Hold Status >365 14 63.00 868 - - 50.00 689
TOTAL STORAGE: 63,891,505 35,000 $ 13,594,408 $ 14,110 $ 13,341,870 $
OUTBOUND SUMMARY:
Single Bottle 1,479,298 1,479,298 - 075 1,109,474 . -
Automalic Orders (Cases) 13,705,006 13,705,006 - 0.15 2,055,751 - -
Non-Automatic Orders (Cases) 62,653 62,653 - 0.25 15,663 - -
Automatic Orders (Cases) - out of state 85,449 - 0.75 64,087 - - 0.76 64,087
TOTAL QUTBOUND: 13,853,108 15,246,957 $ 64,087 $ 3,180,888 $ 64,087 : -
ACCESSORIAL SUMMARY:
Advertising Material HNDLG PER CASE - SMALL 132 1.00 132 0.74 98
HNDLG PER CASE - LARGE 477 250 1,192 1.94 925
STRG PER CASE - SMALL 132 1.00 132 0.50 66
STRG PER CASE - LARGE 477 450 2,146 3.50 1,669
REC STRG PER CASE - SMALL 132 1.00 132 0.50 66
REC STRG PER CASE - LARGE 6,413 450 28,859 3.50 22,446
NON-AUTO MIN UPCHARGE 85 30,00 2,564 15.00 1,282
Blankets HANDLING / BLANKET 1,152 EYN 43,506 24.75 28,524
STORAGE / BLANKET 1,916 8.50 16,288 6.50 12,455
Extra Labor & Equipment W/H LABOR - REG 910 46.20 42,035 34.65 31,526
W/H LABOR - OT - 69.25 - 52.00 =
W/H MAN & EQUIP - REG 22 88.20 1,945 66.00 1,456
W/H MAN & EQUIP - OT - 107.40 - 81.00 =
OFFICE - REG 11 46.20 510 34,65 382
OFFICE - OT - 69.25 - 52.00 -
Physical Inventory Cases - SUPPLIERS 2,085,541 0.18 375,397 0.105 219,813
Bottle Charge 38,015 0.18 6,957 0.08 3,421
Case Charge - NHSLC 42,989 see column L 0.18 7,738 0.13 5,589
Special Reports PER REPORTILIST 44 36.00 1,588 25.00 1,103
Destruction PER CASE (0 to 55) 3,816 5.00 19,079 3.80 14,500
PER CASE 56+ 15,269 3.85 58,786 3.00 45,807
Labeling Cases (0 to 55) 27,861 310 86,368 250 69,652
Cases (56 to 99) 31,321 2.50 78,302 2,00 62,642
Cases (100 to 299) 56,480 1.55 87,544 1.26 70,600
Cases (300+) 47,064 0.90 42,358 0.75 35,298
Minimum (upcharge) 1,152 30.00 34,574 13.50 15,558
Relabeling Cases relabeled 46,339 1.75 81,093 1.00 46,339
Minimum (upcharge) 52 30.00 1,572 15.00 786
Duplicate Labels Duplicale labels 731 1.00 731 1.00 731
Min Invoice Chg Min Invoice Upcharges 185 30,00 5,542 15.00 2,771
$ 1,027,072 $ g $ 695,506 $ -

SUPPLIER NHSLC SUPPLIER NHS|
COSTS 1,472,18( COSTS 1 10,00¢ COSTS

14 1009
Grand Total $ 34,723,428 Grand Total 27,000,000 22.2%
Cost/Case $ 2.51 5 s 1.95




LAW WAREHOUSE  PNEWAREUDUSE S

r
Summary of RFP Proposal - 15t 50 montha ~t

Tolal £st, Total Est, CONTRACT RATES

Valusie Volunm Jan'l 2013 - Oclnhcr 31 2013

1- 180 cases per code

181 - 289 cases per cods 1,919,185 - 1.05 1,679,287 |
300 - 670 cases per code 3,204,562 1.08 3,384,760 - 0,95 3,044,334 ¢.05 .
€70+ cases par code 2,676,785 0.95 2,627,927 ¢ - 0.85 2,530,261 85 -
Pallet Packs  * 4,910 .60 37,319 - 675 33,145 6.75 -
Cases uncoded or unealeable 6,820 6.00 41,572 - 5.00 34,643 500 -
Case Retums 4,535 50 500 22677 5.00 250 5.00 22,677 500 250
Pailet Returns 14 45,00 207 - 14,50 200 14.60 .
Botlle Retums. 392 1.00 392 . .00 392 1,00 -
TOTAL INBOUND HANDLING: 13,820,674 46,050 $ 16708614 $  EB2E0 $ 14,692,824 $ 48160

Cusas §-04 Days - - 50,450,604 12,000 611 5,549,566 RAL] 320 250 6,045,080 0.25 3,000

Cases 85- 182 Days 8,118,185 11,000 029 2,353,664 .28 3,190 .26 2,029,046 0258 2,750
Cases 183 - 365 Days 2,800,698 12,000 0,80 2,326,597 0680 9,600 0.70 2,034,897 025 3,000
Casqs 365+ Days 1,850,772 1.40 2,311,081 - - 1.2% 2,063,465 -
Cases on Rold Status <385 558,668 0,80 445,850 - - 0.70 381,061 -
Cases on Hold Status »385 72,803 1.40 101,645 - B 1,28 90,754 "
Allocatad products <84 68,904 o1 7,359 - v <A1+ 5,690 -
Allocated products>65 35,451 n2e 10,201 - = 025 8,863 "
Pallat Pacus 1-B4 19,587 500 97,933 - . 4.50 88,140 450 -
Pallet Packs 85-182 6,948 12,90 89,629 - - 140 18,207 4.50
Pallet Packs 163-365 3,518 38.00 128,552 B - 2180 “11,7ee 450 -
Paliot Packa 365+ 2,101 63,00 132,358 - - 5565 16917 4.50 -
Pallets on Hold Status <385 1,138 3a.00 40,894 . - a1.80 36,123 -
Paflets on Hold Stalus >385 14 83.00 BEH - - 5565 787 ; i
TOTAL STCRAGE: 63,881,505 $ 13,594,408 $ 14410 $ 42,102,798 - 3 8,760

Singla Bolle 7

- 075 474
frutomatic Crdars (Cases) . 015 2,055,751 . - - -
Nen-Automalic Orders (Cassea) - 025 15,663 017 10,659 - .
Automiatic Crdere (Casay) - cul of slate 0.75 64,087 - . . . - L
TOTAL QUTBOUND: 13,853,168 $ 84,007 $ 31a0.888 L 16,661 [ 8n7,67%
[ACCEESORIAL T B SR & ML .
Advertising Materdal 132 0.85 $i1z -
HNDLG PER CASE - LARGE A7 1,192 | 225 $1,073 -
STRG PER GASE ~ SMALL toaz 132 0.60 $79 -
STRG PER CASE - LARGE 477 2,146 4,00 $1,608 .
REC §TRG PER CASE - SMALY} 132 132 0.60 379 -
REC STRG PER CASE - LARGH 8413 26,859 4,00 $26,652 .
NON-AUTO MIN UPCHARGE ’ a5 2,504 25.00 32,397 -
Blankets HANDLING / BLANKET 1,182 43,508 3560 $41,020 -
STORAGE { BLANKET 1,916 16,280 725 £13,802 .
Extra Labor & Equipment  W/H LABOR « REG 810 42,035 39.65 $38,076 -
WH LABOR - OT - - 59.50 50 “
WH MAN & EQUIP - REG 22 1,045 75,70 $1,670 -
W/H MAN & EQUIP - OT - . 92,20 $0 -
OFFICE - REG " 510 3965 $437 .
OFFICE - OT - . 59.50 $0 . =
FPhysicat inventory (ases - BUPPLIERS 2,085,541 375,987 . #4180 $375,397 -
Bole Charge 28,015 8,957 498 46,843 .
Casge Charge - NHSLC 42,689 seascolumnl, 7,738 na 50 o198 1738
Speclal Reports PER REPORTILIST 44 1,688 30,00 $1.323 -
Destruction PER CASE (010 £5) 3,816 19,079 175 $20,673 -
PER CASE 58+ 15,269 50,796 s $118,335 -
Labolirig Gases {0 to 55) 27,061 46,368 285 79,403 -
Cuasos (56 to 99) 31,321 78,302 225 §70,472 .
Cases (100 to 299) 56,480 87,544 .40 §79,072 .
Cases (300+) 47,064 42,358 ¢.60 $37,651 .
Minimum {upcharge} 1,152 34,674 15,00 $17,267 -
Relatreling Casex refabaled 46,339 81,003 125 357,624 -
Mintmum (upsharge} 52 1,572 15.00 §786 -
Duglicate Labals Dupllcate fabals 731 734 - 0 .
Min Invelce Chy Min ivoice Ulpcharges. 185 6,542 30.00 55 B4 -
. . $ 1,027072 $ - . $ 1063783 3 7,138

SUPPLIER SUPPLIER

COSIS PR S Ioagsran COSTS Taw cosTs  § 852,17
R R 5 {086.R6T) [H]

. 2% -98% £ [R5

Grand Total & 34,723428 R Grand Total  § 27.876.457 -20% "

CostiCase - § 2.6 : © § CosliCase 5 2,01

ADDITIONAL NDTES:

Ho Bid Included for two warahouas scenario.

(a} Revenue sharing proposal provides for an estimated $,05 per case up to 5 5M cases shipped and §.10 per case above 5,5M cases shipped.{annual case growth eslimated al 3%}
Tolal eslimated revenue to the NHSLC ovar the 30 month period = $686,887,



Craig W. Bulkley

From: Scott Lyons (EXEL CA} <Scott.Lyons@exel.corn>
Sent: Friday, September 07, 2012 8:30 AM

To: Craig W. Bulkley

Subject: RE: Exel - Contract Award Extension

Regarding option 1

* You are correct —the correct timeframe is four months

s The calculation assumes the grand total costs across the 306 month period for Exel of $25,500,000, and the rates
that are scheduled to go into effect as of January 1; 2013 which equate to a grand total cost of 534,723,428, The
difference across the 30 months is $9,223,428. For four months this equates to $1,229,790. To the extent the
rates under the extension are different than the rates that will go in effect January 1, 2013, or the final pricing
agreed to between the NHSLC and Exel Is different, the potential costs estimate will vary. Our goal here was to
show an order of magnitude Impact for an extension to February 28, 2014. :

Regarding option 3 _
¢ All transfers will be completed, and afl functions will be operating in a smooth production mode at the new
warehouse by October 31, 2013 :

| trust this clarifies our response. If you have further questions please do not hesitate to contact us.

Sincerely,
Scott Lyons

Telephone: 965 366-7691
Mobile: 416 417-2537

From: Craig W. Bulkley {mailto:cbulkley@liquor.state.nh.us}
Sent: Thursday, September 06, 2012 3:36 PM

To: Scott Lyons (EXEL CA)

Subject: RE: Exel - Contract Award Extension

Scott:

I need you to clarify your response in Option 1 and Option 3:

Option 1:

Extending the current contract from November 1, 2013 'to February 28, 2014 is four months, not five, So, your last bullet
under this option is not showing the correct timeframe. Further, we are not clear how you are making your calculation
as vou don't know what the new rates will be under this four month extension.

Please clarify your calculations, provide a specific total amount and how you arrived at the cost for the four-menth
extension. You can not assume that the current vendor’s rates will not change from the rates in effect at the end of the

current contract (October 31, 2013}, His rates will undoubtedly go up from the rates that go into effect on lanuary 1,
2013.

Option 3:



Craig W. Bulkley

From: Scott Lyons (EXEL CA) <Scott.Lyons@exel.com>
Sent: Friday, November 02, 2012 11:48 AM

To: Craig W. Bulkley

Cc: Fred Takavitz (Exel US)

Subject: Exel - Financial BAFO w/ extension

As the evaluation committee points out, if the contract does not terminate prior to expiry then there is no need for asset
backing. We appreciate the NHSLC's efforts to help us better understand the scenarios under which the contract may
terminate early, and as appropriate clarify the contract to better articulate the situations that lead could lead to material -
default and/or breach. These include: '

The parties will have access to the contract protest process in the event of a good faith impasse on rate
negotiations. This process ultimately finishes at the New Hampshire Supreme Court, and therefore does not end
in contract termination. We have also discussed adding mediation {non-binding} into the process, and we will
finalize how this might work in the contract negotiation phase

In addition to inflation, the rate review will consider changes in profile and volumes at every 30 month

interval, The mechanics will be agreed in the contract negotiation process

Confirmation that our agreement with the NHSLC is exclusive for the distribution of wine and spirits in the State
of New Hampshire except for wines produced in New Hampshire, and products purchased by the NHSLC, We
may wish to maintain additional work in the state warehouse for a period of time and we witl work together on
this issue ’

We also.clarified that service issues do not lead to material default and/or breach, but that there is an
opportunity to more robustly define the metrics that describe an appropriate service {evel and associated
penalties to the compel the provider to exceed the targets

We will be able to add language in the rate negotiation clause that acknowledges the impact of fixed costs to the
rates. This is not a guarantee that they will be covered in all circumstances, just a recognition that fixed costs do
hot change in step with volumes. Of course, this is the case for volume increases and decreases

The NHSLC also agreed to mutually waive consequential and indirect damages, and we clarified the conditions for
drawing on the performance bond. .

As you have pointed out, price is less than half the consideration for choosing a partner for the next twenty years. We
feel we are uniquely qualified to assist the NHSLC achieve its goals across the 20 year term for the following reasons:
+  Maximizing Net income — Our role is to assist the Commission with maximizing its dishursements to the State

o We would suggest that our customers are our best example of our ability to provide consistently high quality
and low cost service. Exel provides innovative distribution services to market leaders like Proctor & Gamble,
Walmart, Ford, Dell..., and many of these relationships have existed for more than 20 years. '

o We have a disciplined, quantifiable and repeatable process to drive and achieve continuous
improvement. We conducted 410 Continuous Improvement Process workshops in 2011 — resulting in
annual savings of over $61 million for our customers,

o Our revenue sharing proposal provides the NHSLC an opportunity to generate profits from the operation of
the private warehouse much as it does today with the state run facility.

o We will utilize best practices such as labor management systems, and mechanization / automation from our
other operations both within the adult beverage industry and beyond.

e Creating Certainty ~ the NHSLC can depend on Exel to consistently deliver high quality service

o Exel has extensive experience in the beverage alcohol industry. Some of our customers in this sector include
the Alberta Gaming and Liguor Commission (AGLC), Diageo, 7-Eleven and Pernod Ricard. We believe you
have had the opportunity to speak with the AGLC to better understand the quality of our operations.



We trust this adequately answers your question. Please do not hesitate to contact us if you have further questions,

Sincerely,
Scott Lyons

Telephone: 985 366-7691
Mobile: 416 417-2537

From: Craig W. Bulkley [mailto:chulkley@liquor.state.nh,us]
Sent: Friday, August 31, 2012 4;18 PM

To: Fred Takavitz (Exel US); Scott Lyons (EXEL CA)
Subject: Contract Award Extension

Fred:
The Evaluation Committee has a question that you need to answer.

The question is: What additional costs would be incurred if the contract was not awarded until November 14,
2012? What would be the impact on your grand total costs over the initial 30-month term?

We would like a response by 12:00 noon on Wednesday, September 5, 2012, if, however, a small amount of additional
time is required, please let us know.

Thank you.

5% Plaase consider the environment before printing this e-mall,

Craig W. Bulkley

Director

Division of Administration
NH State Liquor Commission
R (603) 230-7008

FAX (603) 271-3897

Cell: (603) 490-1559

B< chulkley@liquor.state,nh.us

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE

This e-mail and any files transmitted with It are confldential and are intended solely for the use of the Individual or entity to whom
they are addressed. This communication may contzin material protected by law. If you are not the intended reciplent or the person
responsible for delivering the e-mall to the Intended reclplent, be advised that you have received this e-mall in error and that any
use, dissemination, forwarding, printing, or copying of this e-mail is strictly prohlbited and may be subject to criminal prosecution, If
you have received this e-mall in error, please destroy and Immediately notify me by telephone at (603)230-7008.



In your fifth bullet, you indicate that you believe you will finish on time with some risk involved. We need a specific
statement that says when you will finish based on the factors identified in this option.

Please get a response to us by noon tomorrow, 9/7. Thanks.

5% Please consider the environment before pr?nﬁng this e-mail.

Craig W, Bulkley

Director

Division of Administration
NH State Liquor Commission
® (803) 230-7008

FAX (803) 271-3897

Cell: (603) 490-1559

D<) chulkley@liquor.state.nh.us

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE

This e-mall and any files transmitted with it are confidentlal and are intended solely for the use of the Individual or entity to whom

they are addressed. This communlcation may contain material protected by law, I you are not the intended recipient or the person
responsible for delivering the e-mall to the Intended recipient, be advised that you have received this e-mail In ervor and that any :
use, dissemination, forwarding, printing, or copying of this e-mall Is strictly prohtbited and may be subject to criminai prosecution. If ;
you have received this e-mall In error, please destroy and Immediately notify me by telephone at (603)230-7008. =

From; Scott Lyons (EXEL CA) [mailto:Scott.Lyons@exel.com]
Sent: Thursday, September 06, 2012 10:17 AM

To: Craig W. Bulkley
Subject: RE: Exel - Contract Award Extension

My savings figure for option 1 should be approximately $3 million not the lower figure from my earlier email.
We thought this option and the associated cost figure would be helpful in your discussions.

Cheers,
Scott Lyons

Telephone: 985 366-7691
Mobile:! 416 417-2537

From: Craig W. Bulkley [mailto:chulkley@liquor.state.nh,us]
Sent: Thursday, September 06, 2012 8:01 AM

To: Scott Lyons (EXEL CA)

Subject: RE: Contract Award Extension

Received; thank you

ﬁ.% Please consider the environment before printing this e-mail.

Cralg W. Bulkiey
" Director



Division of Administration
NH State Liquor Commission
® (603) 230-7008

FAX (603) 271-3897

Cell: (603) 490-1559

cbulkley@liquor.state.nh.us

CONFIDENTTALITY NOTICE

This e-mall and any files transmitted with it are confidential and are intended solely for the use of the individual or entity to whom
they are addressed. This communication rmay contain material protected by faw. If you are not the Intended reclplent or the person
responsible for delivering the e-mall to the Intended reclpient, be advised that you have recelved this e-mall in error and that any
use, dissemination, forwarding, printing, or copying of this e-mall Is strictly prohibited and may be subject to criminal prosecution. If
You have recelved this e-mall in error, please destroy and immediately notify me by telephone at {603)230-7008. L

From: Scott Lyons (EXEL CA) [mailto:Scott.Lyons@exel.com]
Sent: Wednesday, September 05, 2012 5:37 PM

To: Craig W. Bulkley

Cc: Fred Takavitz (Exe! US)

Subject: RE: Contract Award Extension

We see three options for the NHSLC regarding not awarding the contract until November 14, 2012.

Option 1~ Extend your current contract with the incumbent provider until February 28, 2014,

*  We do not recommend starting up the new operation during the holiday season. February 28, 2014 provides
the month of January to stock the new facility, and the month of February to ramp-up services to the stores
from the new facility

» Construction would commence in the spring time

* There are no additional costs from Exel under this option

» Based on the difference In the rates Exel is proposing and the rates the incumbent will be charging as of January
1, 2013 this represents a cost to the industry of approximately $1,100,000 across the 5 month extension

_Option 2 - Sign an Reimbursement Indemnification Agreement authorizing Exel to expend funds towards key tasks
needed to protect the current timeline
* The customer pledges to reimburse us for any authorized expenditures that we make if we do not reach

agreement on a contract
The expend|tures between September 14" and October 14" will be $100,000 for enwronmentai studles,

soils analysis, and civil engineering work
» The expenditures between October 15™ and November 14™ will be $150,000 for structural steel and
architectural drawings
= There are no additional costs from Exel under this option

Option 3 — Begin construction in the winter

s Studies, drawings and permitting activities will start as of November 15"

* We would commence construction once permits received likely in mid-January .

¢ This represents a $500,000 increase to the building costs which will equate to an $80,000 increase in our grand
total costs over the initial 30-month term. This $80,000 would also be factored into future 30-month term rates

s The time frame for studies, drawing, and permitting is 2 months in this option. This is less time than originally
estimated. We believe it is doable, but does carry some risk

s We will be operating In winter conditions and fast tracking the construction work, Again, we believe we will still
finish on time, but does carry additional risk. We still are maintaining weather delay days in the schedule

* The timeframe to transfer product and fully ramp-up services to stores from the new facility is 7 weeks. This
will require coardination and cooperation from the incumbent provider and the staff at your Concord facility



o We feel that there are 6 key consistent disciplines that are critical to our creating certainty for our
customers. The overriding concept-across these disciplines is that we constantly measure our performance,
review our results for opportunities to improve, develop and implement action plans, and follow-up to
ensure the improvement sticks. -

= Performance measurement
= Process improvement

®= Project management

= Quality assurance

= Customer satisfaction

*  Employee engagement

o Our solution is predicated on utilizing tier one IT systems. These systems are best in class and facilitate
consistent and low cost operations

o Exel has the financial capability and stability to fulfill a long-term deal and to make investments in buuldmgs
mechanization, and IT systems that increase efficiency and lower costs,

o Exel has extensive functional resources. They are experts in their respective fields, and available to optimize
the performance of this operation

o The management team who will manage this operation have greater than 20 years expetience In the
beverage alcohol industry, :

+ Providing Flexibility - Your business will change across the next 20 years and we will work alongside you to make the
most of these changes

o Oursolution incorporates a custom built facility designed for the unigue needs of the NHSLC across the next
20 years

o We are building our solution around the needs of the NHSLC. Your operation does not have to fit into our
business model or any of our current operations. When your needs change we will work with you to make
certain our solution changes with you -

o If at some point across the 20 year term the NHSLC wishes to change to a more transparent commercial
model we would be open to those discussions

We appreciate your working with us to better qualify the risks associated with this contract. We especially value the
collaborative nature of our discussions. In recognition of these efforts we would like to amend our offer to
$27,000,000. it is correct that we estimated that it would cost an additional $500,000 if the contract was not awarded
by mid-September. Assuming the NHSLC signs the contract by November 14%, 2012, Exel will absorb the additional
construction costs associated with the late contract award. This will save the Commission another $500,000.

‘We are very excited about the prospect of working wath the Commission and are hopeful that you wiil entrust us with
your business,

Please confirm receipt.

Sincerely,
Scott Lyons

Exel

99 Matheson Blvd. West, Suite 111
Mississauga, Ontario

LSR 3R3

Canada

Telephone: 985 366-7691
Moblle: 416 417-2537

www.exel. com



Craig W. Bulkley

Scoft Lyons (EXEL CA) <Scott.| yons@exel.com>

From:

Sent: Wednesday, September 05, 2012 5:37 PM
To: Craig W. Bulidey

Ce: Fred Takavitz (Exel US)

Subject: RE: Exel Contract Award Extension

We see three options for the NHSLC regarding not awarding the contract until November 14, 2012,

Option 1 - Extend your current contract with the incumbent provider until February 28, 2014.

We do not recommend starting up the new operation during the holiday season. February 28, 2014 provides
the month of January to stock the new facility, and the month of February to ramp-up services to the stores
from the new facility '

-Construction would commence in the spring time

There are no additional costs frorm Exel under this opticn

Based on the difference in the rates Exel is proposing and the rates the incumbent wilt be charging as of January
1, 2013 this represents a cost to the industry of approximately $1,100,000 across the 5 month extension

Optaon 2 ~Signan Rermbursement Indemnification Agreement authonzmg Exel to expend funds tawards key tasks
needed to protect the current timeline

The customer pledges to reimburse us for any authorized expenditures that we make if we do not reach

agreement on a contract
»  The expenditures between September 14" and October 14" will be $100,000 for environmental studies,

soils analysis, and civil engineering work
= The expenditures between October 15" and Noverber 14™ will be $150,000 for structural steel and
architectural drawings
There are no additional costs from Exel under thrs option

Option 3 — Begin construction In the winter

Studies, drawings and permitting activities will start as of November 15"

We would commence construction once permits received likely in mid-January

This represents a $500,000 increase to the building costs which will equate to an $80,000 increase in our grand
total costs over the jnitial 30-month term. This $80,000 would also be factored into future 30-month term rates
The time frame for studies, drawing, and permitting is 2 months in this option. This is iess time than originally
estimated. We believe it is doable, but does carry some risk

We will be operating in winter conditions and fast tracking the construction work. Again, we believe we will still
finish on time, but does carry additional risk. We still are maintaining weather delay days in the schedule

The timeframe to transfer product and fully ramp-up services to stores from the new facility is 7 weeks, This
will require coordination and cooperation from the incumbent provider and the staff at your Concord facility

We trust thisadequately answers your question. Please do not hesitate to contact us if you have further questions.

Sincerely,
Scott Lyons

Telephone: 985 366-7691
Mobile: 416 417-2537



Craig W. Bulkley

From: Louis Cerone <{cerone@xtionline.com>
Sent: Thursday, November 01, 2012 2:34 PM
To: Craig W. Bulkley; Stephen J. Judge
Subject: XTL - BAFO follow-up

Attorney Judge and Mr. Bulkley,

This e-mail 1s a follow-up to our telephone conversation on October 31, 2012, Based on our conversation, and
after conversations with all of our domestic and international suppliers, and our construction company, Aho
Construction, XTL-NH submits the following information:

1. XTL-NH will provide receiving, storage, and accessorial services by December 18, 2013.

2. XTL-NH will have a fully functioning warehouse as required by January 12, 2014,

3. Accordingly, XTL-NH’s revised BAFO pricing for the one warehouse scenario for the first thlrty (30)
month period is $26,484,586.

4. XTL-NH will spread the additional cost over the entire twenty (20) year term of the contract, rather
than limit this additional cost recovery to the first thirty (30) month period.

5. XTL-NH converted the additional cost to a “cents per case™ rate, and this rate equates to two cents
($0.02) per case. In regards to the rate template, XTL-NH would apply the additional two cents ($0.02) per
case rate to the Automatic Order line item within the Outbound Summary section of the rate

template. Specifically, the revised rate for this line item would increase from $0.12 per case to $0.14 per case
and should be reflected in Cell V39.

6. In accordance with the RFP and our previous supplied responses, XTL-NH reaffirms that it will provide
a transitional bond in an amount to be mutually agreed upon.

I hope this answers all of the NHSLC’s questions. Please let me know if I can provide any additional
information to the NHSLC.

Please confirm receipt.
Thank you.
Sincerely,

Louis I. Cerene, Ph.D.

President

XTL, Inc.

3200 South 70th Street
Philadelphia, PA 19153
215-365-6200 ext. 159

lcerone(@xtlonline.com




Craig W. Bulkley

From: - Louis J. Cerone <lcerone@xtlonline.com>

Sent: Friday, September 07, 2012 11:47 AM

To: - Craig W. Bulkley

Subject: XTL - Follow-up regarding two warehouse scenario BAFO
Mr. Bulkley,

As a follow-up to our telephone conference with the Evaluation Committee on Tuesday, September 4, 2012,
X TL-NH would like to clarify the confusion regarding XTI-NH’s pricing for the two warehouse scenario and
confirm our discussion. '

As we discussed on Tuesday, for the two warehouse scenario, XTL-NH’s BAFO price is the same as XTL-
NH’s original proposed total rate, $21,678,875. XTL-NH’s $500,000 reduction to the one warehouse rates, -
submitted during the BAFO phase, does not apply to the two warehouse scenario, where the volume is
significantly reduced. As you know, automation requires volume, which trarislates to thru-put and lower costs,
which is more adequately provided under the one warchouse scenario. '

Please confirm receipt, and let me know if the NHSLC has any further questions. Sorry for any confusion that
you have experienced about this issue.

Thank you.

Louis J. Cerone, Ph.D.
President

XTL, Inc.

3200 South 70th Street
Philadelphia, PA 19153
{V} 215-365-6200 x159
(F) 215-365-3847
learone@xtionline.com




